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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal ownets of the subject property, Margaret F. and Theodore W. Ahrendt.
The Petitioners are requesting special hearing relief for property they own at 18840 Spook Hill
Road in the northern area of Baltimore County. The special hearing request is filed pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine that the 0.3-
acre lot legally exists as a lot with one density unit pursuant to Section 1A0§.7B.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and to approve the lot line adjustment as shown_ on the
plan.

The property was posted with Notice of Heminé on Décember 24, 2004, for 15 da);s prior '
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian” newspaper on December 28,
2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such ordets thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all

zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power . .
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning '
Comrmissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of



any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made patt of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: At the time of the hearing, there were no comments
from any agency. Subsequent to the hearing, on January 11, 2005 this Commission received a
comment from the Depaftment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM) dated January 10, 2005 that did not support the proposal, which comment is made part
of the record of this case. Also received subsequent to the hearing on January 21, 2005 was a
comment received from the Office of Planning which indicates that their office does not support
the Petitionet’s request and that a hearing is required for the proposed access to both lots via the
20 ft. right- of-way in lieu of in fee access by means of panhandle lots.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing relief was Theodore
Ahrendt, Petitioner. Tom Woolfolk, a neatby property owner, appeared as an interested citizen
at the hearing but did not participate in the proceedings. People's Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject property is a 0.36 acre, triangularly shaped vacant “lot” zoned RC 8. The
Petitioners own a rectangular adjacent “lot” céntaining 2.1 acres zoned RC 8 on which they have
their home with the address of 18840 Spook Hill Road. The Petitioners propose to make a -
second buildable lot by lot line adjustment so that the existing home will have 1.24 acres and the
new building lot will have 1.22 acres. Both “lots” are accessed from Spook Hilll Road via a 10
ft, wide private driveway. See Petitiﬁners’ Exhibit 1 for the proposed plan. These “lots” are

adjacent to the Prettyboy Watershed Area, which provides a portion of the metropolitan watet
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The Petitioner asserts that the 0.3 acre “lot” became a lot of record before August 6,
2004, which is the cut-off date under Bill 76-04 that was enacted on July 6, 2004 and applied to
this property by the County Council in the 2004 Comprehensive Zoning Process. This bill is
now Section 1A09.7B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and this case is one of first
impression. The prior zoning on this property was RC 4.

The Petitioner submitted two ilems in support of his contention that the 0.3 acre “lot” was
a lot of record. First, he noted on the Plan to Accompany that the 0.3 acre “lot” has tax account
number 18-00-014245, whereas the “lot” for his existing home has tax account number 06-13-
020475.  Secondly, he presented a deed description (but not the deed itself ) which is
Petitioners’ Exhibit 2. This description appears in two parts, one of which is 0.36 acres and one
of which is 2.10 acres. The Petitioner reasons that since there ate two separate tax account
numbers and separate legal descriptions, the 0.3 acre “lot” is a lot of record which then falls
under the minimum develdpment allowance (Section 1A09.7B4) which indicates

“Any lot of Record or parcel of land lawfully existing on August 6, 2004 may be developed
with a single dwelling”.

Consequently, he argues that this Commission should find by special hearing that the 0.3-
acre lot legally exists as a lot with one density unit pursuant to Section 1A09.7B.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and that the Commission should approve the lot line
adjustment as shown on the plan,

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

In reaching the decision below I have not relied upon or taken into account the comments
from the Office of Planning or DEPRM that were received by this Commission after the hearing

on January 10, 2003.

Both the RC 4 and RC 8 zoning classifications are intended to protect environmentally



sensitive areas by limiting development to specified densities, In reviewing Petitioners’ Exhibit

2, the deed description, I noted that it is not at all obvious that the description demonstrates
sepatate parcels. This could just as easily be a two stage description of one lot. Consequently,
the 0.3 acre “lot” would simply be part of the existing lot and entitled to no separate dénsity unit.

However, assuming that the 0.3 acre “lot” is a separate lot of record and assurﬁing the full
deed would show it to have been recorded beforé August 6, 2004, the question is what was the
inteni of the County Council in specifying:

“Any lot of Record or parcel of land lawfully existing on August 6, 2004 may be
developed with a single dwelling”?

The Petitioner reads this paragraph as enabling legislation guaranteeing any recorded lot,
no matter how small, the right to build one dwelling upon it. Obviously, this is from the zoning
perspective only. The Petitioner assumes that he would have to eventually show that the lot was
large enoughl to meet State and County septic and well regulations, which typically are one acre
minimum. Consequently, he proposes a lot line adjustment, which will result in two 1.2 acre
lots and presumably, would pass these requirements.

However, I do not read this legislation_ to say that every lot of record has the absolute
right to one dwelling regardless of size or conﬁguration. To read the statute this way would
mean that the County Council wanted to remove all constraints on development of existing lots.
This hardly seems to be the Council’s purpose.

[ believe the intention of the Council was to greatly limit development in this area of the

County. Section 1A09.7 B 1 specifies density in RC 8 zones as follows:

1 to 10 acre ] lot
10 to 30 acres 2 lots
30 to 50 acres 3 lots

Also, Section 1A09.7 B 2 specifies that the minimum lot size in a subdivision i1s 3 acres.




Reading these Sections with the question section above, I find the Council intended to limit lots
eligible for a dwelling to a one acre minimum. I note that the Council did not specify 0 to 10
acres receives 1 lot, but carefully specified 1 to 10 acres instead. Clearly the intent of the
Council was to limit new lots entitled to a dwelling which wete not in subdivisions to 1 acre.
Should the lot be located in a subdiyision, the minimum lot size would be 3 acres. The one acre
minimum for lots not in subdivisions is also compatible with the minimum lot size for well and
septic systems of which I am sure the Council was well aware.

Said another way, at the end of the day the Petitioner wants two lots. Under the RC &
regulations he would have to have 10 to 30 acres, to be entitled to two lots. He has 2.4 acres all
told. This Petitioner’s request is not consistent with the spirit or intent of the RC 8 regulations.

Finally, I note that similar arguments were made for lots in the RC 2 zones in case No.
09.11 SPH decided by the Board of Appeals on October 15, 1995. In this case, the Petitioner
had several small parcels, which he claimed entitled him to additional lots after lot line
adjustment with adjacent larger lots. The Board found that any development rights that these
small parcels enjoyed became lost when the Council imposed new RC regulations and that the
intent of the regulations was not to petmit new lots using such small parcels by means of lot line
adjustments. Testimony in this case indicated that many small parcels were created in the rural
areas of the County to provide additional space for septic systems, lawns and the like. These
small lots were never intended to have the status of lots allowing dwelling units and the Board
denied such a status.

In the case before me I see many parallel facts. It is apparent to me that the function of
the 0.36 “lot” is to provide access to the Petitioners’ home via the 20 ft. right- of-way.
therwise the lot on which the Petitioner now tesides would be landlocked. Given this

observation, it would be inconsistent with the intent of the RC regulations to recognize a 0.36



acre “lot” as being entitled to one dwelling.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _Q_‘Q day of Januvary, 2005, that the Special Hearing request filed pursuamt to
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine that the .3-
acre lot legally exists as a lot with one density unit and to approve the lot line adjustment as
shown on the plan, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order,
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-34068

James T, Smith, Jr, County Kxecutive
William J. Wiseman IIl , Zoning Commissioner

January 27, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Theodore W. Ahrendt
18840 Spook Hill Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 05-267-SPH
Property: 18840 Spook Hill Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ahrendt:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for special hearing has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Ordet.
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In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30). days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Hon. T. Bryan Mclntire, Dist. 3, Baltimore County Council
Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning
Wally Lippincott, DEPRM
Carl Richard, Zoning Review, PDM
Tom Woolfolk, 11832 Spook Hill Rd., Patkton, MD 21120

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



Petition for Spe.cial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at |R2M ) S@g His Rp,
which is presently zoned R.C. K

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE A rracHED

| .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bc}/ the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

Fer ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

tract Putc ' Legal Owner(s):
Name - Type or Print D Name - E#ypa or Print : )
Signature Signaiure | ]

b s

MA BoAEET AHREADT
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

v, Ciy Y State Zip Code ignature
r ARIOIT1EE Petitioner: l&E‘-‘-Q < ‘31&5 Hl! { a;,@ﬁw)BS‘?ijZ’l
o “ Address Telephone No.
s e _FARKTON _MD. 21120
%, ',i pe or Print T City B State Zip Code
N D ~
#;j; "1||i tk-— o
';u?\. Namea "
Wi _ e . e -
(L Addigss Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
o 4| ,
HiACTy -. State Zip Code City State Zip Coda
hoxis ,
R M OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. - 21-5 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By | M Date H’QQ_} Oh |
BEY G(i5/98




Special Hearing to determine that the .3-acre lot legally exists as a lot with
one density unit pursuant to Section 1A09.7B.4. and to approve the lot line
adjustment as shown on plan.

05-207-SPH



LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 18840 SPOOKS HILL ROAD

- sEeTwING for the same at a point on the N 66.5% E 86 perches line of land formerly
merby.RuSSEll P. Hedrick where said line intersects the property of the City of
Baltimore; said point designated as monument/stone No. 40 on the City of Baltimore
Department of Public Works Prettyboy Outline Plat of July 25, 1934 (File No. 116A-

2) » a:ﬂﬂmmnmmngalmwgtiﬁatxwesspgggheailnerwerselyadmmme of 32

feet to a point marked as monument/stone. 2K OR the above mentioned plat;
t+hence N 26°W 35 feet to a point 1-.'“a"¥.-w-; Eéﬂ:one No. 41 on the above men-
+ioned plat, thence N 41°F 181.5 feet to a pc:mj:" S NA3°E 80.5 feet to a point
thence in a southerly direction alopg’ % BEsrading 290 feet a distance of 168
feet, more ar less, to the N 66. S“E So-per %gﬁg&wm t mentioned; and thence S

b L vl ;
HE et I
-.J;

Fi,_gn jless » to the place of begin-

*'-f"‘_,_

ning. Containing 0.36 acres of la.r%,g '.,,;L

1!

BEGTNNING FOR THE SECOND at a_point]on-the - I

land farmerly owned by Russell P. ;Im:idc*“ Eesgaid lline fintersects the proverty
of the City of Baltimore; said point deésigrs ._,.,,, ?J:lmmrent/stmwe No. 40 on the
City of Baltimore, Department of Piblic worksS “fP:a ttyboy Outline Plat of July 25,
1934, (File No. 116A-2) and said point & Mt iatidhe beginning of the NG69°E 84
perches Line of land formerly owned,]:mf -hur=Matth arﬂ Elizabeth Matthews, his
wife, as hereinafter mentioned; thence|-ruihings cxr: farst line S28°FE along the
propertyOfBaltlIlﬂrECltyaﬂlS’taIme375f ttmmfarthesecorﬂlineat
right angles to the first line a distance of 250 feet, and:thence for the third

line at right angles to the secord line ard parallel“'ﬁo" the first N28°W a digtance
of 353 feet, more ar less, to the N66,.5°E BEWdES line of Russell P. Hedrick men-
tioned above, and thence reversely along s2id line 566.5°W a distance of 251 feet
more or less, to the place of beginning Containing 2.10 acres of lard, more or less.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 18840 Spocks Hill Road.

Schedule..__ A Page. 2 No. 3 £3061

e

035-1-§99-0040
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Department of Permits a
Development Manageme

. Baltimore County

i

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kolroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 14, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Bailtimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-267-SPH

18840 Spook Hill Road

South side Spook Hill Road, 4,200 feet northwest of Rayville Road
6" Election District—3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Theodore W. and Margaret F. Ahrendt

Special Hearing to determine that the .3-acre ot legally exists as a lot with one density unit and
to approve the lot line adjustment as shown on plan,

Hearing: Monday, January 10, 2005, at 2;00 p.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building 401
Bosley Avenue,

Towson 21204

AN Bbeoco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: clb
C: Theodore and Margaret Ahrendt 18840 Spook Hill Road

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY DECEMBER 27, 2004
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at W,baltimﬂrecﬂuntyﬂnline.infn
2N,
%‘:9 Prinled on Recyclod Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday December 28, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. and Mrs. Theodore Ahrendt 410-357-4527
18840 Spook Hill Road
Parkton, Maryland 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-267-SPH

18840 Spook Hill Road

South side Spook Hill Road, 4,200 feet northwest of Rayville Road
6" Election District—3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Theodore W. and Margaret F. Ahrendt

Special Hearing to determine that the .3-acre lot legally exists as a lot with one density unit and
to approve the lot line adjustment as shown on plan.

Hearing: Monday, January 10, 2005, at 2:00 p.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building 401
Bosley Avenue, f~
owson 21204

i"",.-l-""

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a hewspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: 05 - QQLQ'T;@PH .

Petitioner: QUREYUDT
Address or Location: 122HD @PQQK Hmﬁ_RD.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: h\F\& MRS - THEODORE W. AHRENDT

Address: IRRHO. SPoAY. Hie Ro.
PaRKTON. ™MD D410

Telephone Number;, _ a:,l_u) - &)~ qugr'[

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits

Development Managcmt’

Baltimore County

kel

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 4, 2005

Theodore W, Ahrendt
Margaret F. Ahrendt
18840 Spook Hill Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120

Dear Mr. and Mrs, Ahrendt:
RE: Case Number: 05-267-SPH, 18840 Spook Hill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 22, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case flle.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

b, Gl Rfald O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’'s Counsel

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%Cg} Printed on Recycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County
Fire Department I(;tgsé:ag7 Ll:g%gfland 21286~ 5500

County Office Building, Room 111 December 9, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvliand 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribubion Meeting of: December 13, 2004

[Lem No.: 2671,/ 277-290

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed DY
‘his Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to bs
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this iime.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZILICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cor File

printod with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www .baltimorecountyonline.info
%{5} on Hunyclad Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 29, 2004
Department of Permifs &
Development Management

FROM: QJXE) Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor

7z Bureau of Development Plans
7 Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Decembeg 20, 2004
Item Nos 278, 279, 280, 281,
284, 285, 788, and 289

v
L3 U

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
itemns, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

cc: File

ZAC-12-20-2004-NO COMMENT [TEMS-267 AND 277-289-12252004



TO: Tim Kotroco

PDM | ﬁECEﬁVFD

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr J7°
DEPRM JAN [ 1 2005

DATE: January 10, 2005 | ZOW U’G COMﬂﬁi

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-267
Address 18840 Spook Hill Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 13, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The Agricultural Preservation section of this Department does not support the proposal
due to the location of the property to the Prettyboy Reservoir that is part of the
Metropolitan Drinking Water Supply System. The proposal will resull in an increase in
density and an intensification of land use in a manner inconsistent with the protection of
this resource,

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: Januaty 10, 2005

SaDeveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 13, 2005
Department of Permits and

Development Management R E C E E VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III JAN 1 8§ 2005

ZONING COMMISSIONFR

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-267

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and offers the following
comment:

If the petitioners request ts granted and he/she intends to build on the new lot a hearing will be
required for access through the existing 20-foot right-of-way for both lots as per section 32-4-
409(c) of the BCC. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated
herein, please contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: %ﬁb Wm_\

AFK/LL:MAC:

WADEVREVVZACWS-267.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 21, 2005
Department of Permits and | e e
Development Management R E C i ﬂﬁ? ﬁ P

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 JAN 2 0 2009

Director, Office of Planning

[ONING T

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-267

Revised

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and offers the following
comiment:

Section 1A09.7.B of Bill No. 76-04, Area Regulations, states that a contiguous tract of land,
whether or not in one or more parcels, not part of an approved subdivision may be developed in
an RC 8 zone at the following density: 1 to 10 acres = 1 lot. This property consists of two parcels
with a fotal area of 2.46% acres thus not permitting the creation of an additional lot. Therefore,
the Office of Planning does not support the petitionet’s request.

If the petitioners request is granted and he/she intends 1o build on the new lot a hearing will be
required for access through the existing 20-foot right-of-way for both lots as per section 32-4-
409(c) of the BCC. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated
herein, please contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

AFK/LL

WNCH_NWA\WVOL3\WORKGRPS\DEVREVAZAC\5-267rev.doc
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Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

a Driven fo Byt
Michael S, Steele, L{, Governor Stateﬂlgh“fay Nell J, Pedersen, Admninistrator
Atdminlstration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: f2 . /7272 - 57,4

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 ¢ % - T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced itern and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/o A,

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 Notth Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
18840 Spook Hill Rd; S/side Spook Hill Rd,
4,200’ NW of Rayville Road % ZONING COMMISSIONER
6" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owners: Theodore & Margaret Ahrendt* FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 05-267-SPH
e * " # % s * # 2 # * % s’

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All patties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

Pé’/éﬂ [Ty Smeerniar 7

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

5 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of December, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Theodore & Margaret Ahrendt, 18840 Spook Hill Road,

Parkton, MD 21120, Petitionet(s).

RECEIVED | VP&M/WW &’?/_/WWW/?

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN .
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Perl ROBgpENELLOAN



TSUITe OW ALY

A TS SAsg] | ore iy 2R0afi]

YN - diZ FIVIS ALlID

SSFHAAY TFJNWVN

LHHAHS NI"NOIS S;HANOILLLLHd

Sofal/ T 31vQ
HAS=L T2~ <7 HIGNIN ISYO

e vd&\ﬁ%mw I PVEWNESZ

ATIVI IO ANIHd FSVTTd



_

0Z772 Tt TRl G 7T a2l 7 )| 7 780 vl

TV -3 d1Z FIVIS ‘ALID sSsSIyaayv INVN
149HS NI-NSDIS S.NAZILIO
29/ 9777 31va
f<-[ To ~-<¢  HIFGWNN TSV ATHVITO INIEL ISV Id

PHTT e S 7285/ FNYN ISV



o5-dui-soH \ h NWBIE




L]
r
d F
L
- Ao
LT - - n
R
- -
o
- =
d - - - -
- e - .
- —_————— -
-

—_ -

’
LI A W -
T

—_

Lwyers Title [nsurance G)rporaﬂlen

A Stock Company
Home Office ~ Richmond . Virginia

SCHEDULE. A cont'd.

" pEoTING for the same ab a point on the N 66.5° E 86 perches line of land formerly
owner by Russell P. Hedrick where said line intersects the property of the City of
Raltimore; said point designated as monument/stone No. 40 on the City of Baltimora
Department of Public Works Prettyboy Outline Plat of July 25, 1934 (File No. 116A-

2) arﬁﬂﬁnﬂenmngalmmm 86 perchea_.:aﬂpe reveraelyaﬂastame of 32
e Nl 4R a-l;,t“.he above mentioned plat;

tioned plat; thence N 41°F 181.5 :r:'eeﬁ 0 a podiksgtl
thence in a southerly direction alop 5
feet, more or less, to the N 66. S“E 3 H el vy
66.5°W along said line a distance %ﬁ\g 43 iteatyi
ning, Containing 0.36 acres of land kel ot
BICTINING FOR THE SECOND at a pointy! '
land farmerly cwned by Russell P. F :
of the City of Baltimore; said pol ?
City of Baltimore, Department of Public Wdrks Pre Dubl:ma Flat of July 25,
1934, (File No. 116A~2) and said 20, _t i "i" latithe beginning of the NG9°E 84
perches line of land formerly owned hysAtiHur=Mat hews -!;;a:'rd Elizabeth Matthws, his
wife, as hereinafter mentioned; thencélt i i ha i

property of Baltimore City a distance of 3’?5; Fest ;- thenc

right: angles to the first line a disEince of 250 fest, axﬁﬂdrhence for the third

line at right angles to the second line and parallei"“to the first N28°W a distance
of 353 feet, more or less, to the N66.5°E 86 perches line of Russell P. Hedrick men-
+ioned sbove, and thence reversely along said line 866.5% & distance of 251 feet
nm:e or less, to the place of beginning Containing 2.10 acres of land, more or less.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 18840 Spooks Hill Road.

b
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